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3. 	Thomas Strode m Elizabeth Hollingsworth

Childrenl Isaac, George, Thomas, Jacob, John, Abraham 
4. John Strode (182)
5. 	Elizabeth Strode m Joseph James 

Children. Samuel, Ann, Elizabeth, Sarah, Mary
6. 	George Strode d c1757 m2 widow Elizabeth Ring

Childrenl John, William 
Source. Frank R Baird 

(366) MORGAN JAMES & (367) ELIZABETH PROTHERO 
Morgan m 11m 1-1694, at Haverford Mtg, Elizabeth, daughter of 

(734) Evan Prothero (Prothereth, Prytherch) d 11m 20-1709/10 
(Narberth, Pembrokeshire, Wales to Radnor) and (735) Eliza­
beth d 11m 24-1709(10 

1. Mary James b 8m 20-1695 ml 1720 Henry Treviller. m2 John Earl 
2. Joseph James d 1770 m Elizabeth 
3. Magdalen James (183)
4. Daniel James ml 1729 Susanna Maris. m2 Aug 30-1746 Davis 
5. Elizabeth James m John Talkinton 
6. Samuel James ml Rachel BuffingtonJ m2 Rachel Lawrence 
7. Margaret James m Aug 30-1729 Joseph Lewis 
Source. Frank R Baird 

(386) ROBERT MICKLE 	 & (387) MARY ?LIGHTFOOT 
Robert was in Magheragall, Co Antrim 16751 in Magheralin, Co Down 

1683; in Co Antrim 16961 a Quaker, talked of: going to America 16814 

1. Sarah Mickle (193) 	 /Lightfoot
2. lJohn Mickle d 1713 Killmuclan, then Kings Co m Sarah. nephew of Thomas 
3. Samuel Mickle b 1m 14-1683 m 1m 1-1704, at Waterstown. Co W Meath, 

Ann Wyly
and others 

(390) THOMAS LIGHTFOOT & (391) MARY 
Thomas 	 b 1640 Cambridgeshire. England (son of ?Thomas), d 9m 4­

1725 Darby. now Delaware Co. Pal ml Mary. m2 c1695 widow 
Sarah WileYI .m3 1724 widow Margaret Blunston 

Thomas was a Quaker minister. In 1692 he was in Lisburn. Co Antrim. 
Ireland I in 1694 in Moate; his certificate from Moate Mtg, Co W Meath 
was received by Newark-Kennett Mtg 6m 4-1716. 

1. Catharine Lightfoot (195)
2. Michael Lightfoot b c1683 d 12m 3-1754 m Mary Newby
3. William Lightfoot m 2m 24-1706 Isabel Holmes 
4. 	Abigail Lightfoot m 1715 Joseph Wiley 

Children of Thomas & Sarah 
(1) 	Elizabeth Lightfoot b 1m 11-1695/96 Bally Kieran. Co W Meath 

m 2m 1717 Arthur Jones 
(2) 	Sarah Lightfoot b 5m 29-1698 d 1702 
(3) 	 Samuel Lightfoot b 2m 5-1701 d 2m 26-1777 near Chester 

m 1m 30-1725 Mary Head 
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(4) Margaret Lig~tfoot b 12m 18-1702 m 12m 20-1723 Isaac Starr 
(5) 	Jacob Lightfoot b 10m 16-1706 d 6m 17-1781 Berks Co, Pa 


m 3m 21-1735 Mary Bonsall 

Source. Myers 

(392) JOHN BALDWIN & (393) CATHARINE CARTER 
John d 1731f carpenter, early settler Aston, Chester Co, Pa, 
m 4m 4-1689 widow Catharine Carter Turner, daughter of 
(786) Joseph Carter and (787) Catharine Parker 

1. Ruth Baldwin b 2m 6-1694 
2. John Baldwin (196) 

(396) GEORGE BROWN & (397) MERCY 
George b 1644 d 1726' m Mercy, Leicestershire to New Castle, Del 

16791 to Falls, Bucks Co, Pa 
'" 

1. Samuel Brown (198)
2. John Brown 
3. George Brown 
4. David 	Brown 
5. Joseph Brown 
6. Thomas Brown 
7. Edward Brown 
8. William Brown 
9. Daughter ml Titus 
10. Daughter m Satcher 
11. Daughter m Slack 
12. ~aughter m Stackhouse 

Source. Frank R Baird 


(408) BENJAMIN MENDENHALL & (409) ANN PENNELL 
Benjamin b 	2m 14-1662 d 2m 1740 Concord, Chester Co, Pal 
m 2m 17-1689 Ann b c1668 

1. Ann Mendenhall b 3m 31-1690 d yg 
2. Benjamin Mendenhall (204)
3. Joseph Mendenhall b 3m 17-1692 d 1748 m 8m 30-1718 Ruth Gilpin
4. Moses Mendenhall b 2m 19-1694 d 9m 1731 m 4m 18-1719 Alice Pyle
5. Hannah Mendenhall b 6m 11-1696 ml 2m 24-1718 Thomas Marshalll m2 Peter 
6. Samuel Mendenhall b 1m 28-1697 d yg 	 (Grubb
7. Rebecca Mendenhall b 10m 10-1699 m 2m 21-1726 Thomas Gilpin . 
8. Ann Mendenhall b 1m 22-1703 m 10m 11-1729 John Bartra~ famous botanist 
9. Nathan Mendenhall b 8m 16-1705 d yg 
10. 	Robert Mendenhall b 1m 7-1713 d om 23-1785 ml 9m 13-1734 Phebe Taylorl

m2 6m 23-1762 Elizabeth Hatton, m3 2m 6-1177 Esther Temple 
Source. History of Chester Co, Pa, p 655 

(410) 	OWEN ROBERTS & (411) MARY 
Lived Gwynedd, now Montgomery Co, Pa, son of (820) Hugh

and (821) Jane 	 " 

1. Lydia 	Roberts (205) 
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(412) JOHN MENDENHALL & (413) ELIZABETH MARIS 

·John b 8m 30-1659 d 1758 d 6m 5-1685 Elizabeth b 2m 3-1665 
m2 1708 Hester Dix 


1. George Mendenhall b 6m 14-1686 d 1758, never married 
2. John Mendenhall b 4m 3-1688 m 8m 10-1709 Susanna Pierson - to Va 
3. Aaron Mendenhall (206) 

(414) ~HOMAS PIERSON & (415) ROSE DIXSON 
Thomas, 	 son of (829) Susanna, Bristol to America 1676, living

New Castle Co, Del 1684-t709. ml 8m 1686 Rachel Sharply
d 7m 2-1687. m2 1m 1690 Rose 

.1. Susanna Pierson m 8m· 10-1709 John Mendenhall 
2. Rose Pierson (207) ., 
(424) 	JOHN HUSSEY & (425) ANN INSKEEP 


John b 1676 d 1733 ml Grace d 1700, m2 1703 Ann 


1. John Hussey (212) , 
2. Content Hussey m John Garretson 

(428) HUGH HARRY (or Harris) & (429) ELIZABETH BRINTON 
Hugh d 1708 Birmingham, Chester Co. m 4m 12-1686 Chichester, 
Elizabeth b 10m 9-1665 Worcestershire, England - Hugh from 
Macclinleth, Montgomeryshire to Pa 1684 

1. Evan Harry m Elizabeth - Kennett Twp
2. William Harry m Esther - E Marlborough Twp
3. Hugh Harry m 1m 4-1731 Kennett Mtg, Elizabeth Wickersham 
4. John Harry (214)
5. Elizabeth Harry d 3m 8-1758 ml Robert Eachos. m2 John Gleave 
6. Ann Harry m 1714/15 Thomas Speakman 
7. Jane Harry m Alexander Underwood 
8. Lois Harry m John Kersey
9. Olive Harry m Daniel Baily 

Sources Frank R Baird 


(432) 	MORDECAI PRICE & (433) MARY PARSONS 
Mordecai b c1660 West River, Anne Arundel Co, MdJ d there 1715;

ml; m2 Mary d 1718 

1. Elizabeth Price m 1705 Thomas Carr 
2. Stephen Price m Constant Horn 
3. Mary Price ml Jonathan Hansonr m2 John Parrish 
4. Mordecai Price (216)
5. Sarah 	Price m Thomas Taylor
6. John Price m Rebecca Merryman 
7. Thomas Price m Keturah Merryman
8. Benjamin Price m Elizabeth Bagley
9. Rachel Price 
10. Hannah Price m Joseph Burgoin
11. Leah 	Price m 1711 Thomas Ford 
12. Samuel Price d yg
13. Edward Price m Elizabeth Law 



(434) 	 GUY WHITE & (435) ELIZABETH GRIFFITH 

'Guy d 1712 Prince Georges Co, Mdl son of (868) Guy White and 


(869) Elizabeth Wright; m Elizabeth d 1752, daughter of 
(870) Samuel (d 1718 Calvert Co, Md) and (871) Mary Griffith 

1. Elizabeth White (217) 

(448) 	DAVID BURDG 

David d 1720 near Red Bank, N J - carpenter 


1. Jonathan Burdg m Sarah Ellison ' 
2. Uriah 	Burdg b c1701 d 1149 m 1126/21 Sarah 
3. David Burdg (224) 

(450) WILLIAM BOWNE & (451) ELIZABETH 
William 	son of (900) Samuel Bowne 

1. Elizabeth Bowne (225) 

(460) 	HOPE WILLETS & (461) MARY LANGDON 
Hope b 1652 Hempstead, L I. d 1103 m Mary, daughter of (922) Tho­

(mas Langdon 
1. Joseph Willets b Oct 13-1677 m 1703 Deborah Seaman 
2. Mary Willets b Oct 9-1679 m 1702 Richard Ridgeway Jr 
3. Elizabeth Willets b Dec 3-1680/81 m Jan 4-1101/02 Jarvis Pharo 
4. 	Richard Willets b Jan 14-1683/84 d 1159 Salem Co, N J 


ml 1704 Elizabeth Ridgeway I m2 1132 Sarah Overton 

. 5. 	Hester Willets b Feb 15-1686 o. Timothy Willets (230)
1. Hope Willets b Aug 24-1689 
8. Phebe 	Willets b Nov.29-1690/91 m Robert Townsend 
9. James 	Willets b 1694 d 1743 m 1715 Phebe 
10. 	Hannah Willets b Aug 3-1696 m David Cresse 
11. 	Patience Willets b Aug 3-1696 d yg - one of a set of triplets
12. 	Abigail Willets b Aug 3-1696 m Thomas Cramer 
13. John 	Willets b Oct 29-1698 d JQl 1-1111 m 1116 Martha Corson 

(464) 	OLIVER MATTHEWS 

b England, d New Castle Co, Del. son of (928) Thomas Matthews 

Quaker minister 

1. Thomas Matthews (232)
2. John Matthews b 1694 
3. William Matthews b Jul 5-1691 

(412) 	HOWELL GRIFFITH 

Howell d c1710 Philal in Carnarthshire 1684. to Phi1a bef 1690 


1. Abraham Griffith (2)6)
2. ?Evan 	Griffith 
3. ?Diana Griffith ml Abraham Hewlingsl m2 Thomas Heed 
4. ?Patience Griffith m George Phillips
5. ?Catharine Griffith m John Lester 
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(474) 	PETER LESTER & (475) MARY DUNCALF 

Peter d c1742 Richland, Bucks Co, Pal Leicestershire to Pa c1682; 
to Montgomery Co 1699jto Bucks Co 17121 m 6m 6-1685, Chester, 

, . (Mary
1. Hannah 	Lester (237)
2. John Lester b 1689 d 1m 27-1771 ml Catharine Griffith; 	m2 Dorothy Greas­
3. Catharine Lester 	b 1691 d 8m 28-1764 m John Ball (ley
4. William Lester 
5. Priscilla Lester 
6. Peter 	Lester m Joyce
7. Elizabeth Lester 

(476) 	 GEORGE BURSON & (477) HANNAH 
George d 17151 from 	Scarborough, England to Montgomery Co c1684 m 

(Hannah
1. James Burson b 9m 29-1688,· to Va 1754 
2. Joseph 	Burson (238) 
3. Mary Burs on 
4. Ann Burson m 8m 12-1721 Conrad Conrad 
5. William Burson 
6. George Burson m 1731, Sarah COXI to Va 1740 
Source. Early Friends Families of Upper Bucks by Roberts, from 

Mary S Patterson 

(478) 	 JONAS POTTS & (479) MARY 
Jonas in Phila Co 1686-1754. from ?WalesJ 

1. David 	Potts d 1768 m1 Elizabeth Jane; m2 Ann ­
2. Rachel 	Potts (239)
3. Elizabeth Potts m 8m 15-1719 William Heald 
4. ?Hannah Potts 

Children of Jonas & Mary II 
(1). Deborah Potts d 7m 24-1718 
(2) Jonathan Potts b 1714 d Mercer Co, Ky. ~ Emma 

to ?Va; ml Mary; m2 Mary 

to Va 1745 

~ -' 	 (3) Jonas Potts d c1814 Beaver Co, Pal ml; m2 Mary Heckathorn 
Source. The Potts Family by T M Potts, Canonsburg, Pa, 1901 

(480) 	 JOSHUA HEMINGWAY & (481) REBECCA STANHOPE 
Joshua 	b Sep 15-1668 to Framingham, Mass 1692J living there 1754J 
ml Margaret d May 12-1694; m2 Rebecca b Oct 29-1670, daughter of 
(962) 	 Josiah and (963) Susannah Stanhope 

Children'of Joshua & Margaret
(1) Hephzebah Hemingway b Oct 5-1691 ' 
(2) 	Beulah ,Hemingway b Oct 5-1691 


Children of Joshua & Rebecca 

1. Joshua 	Hemingway (240) b Apr 2-1697 
2. Ralph Hemingway b Oct 7-1699 
3. Huldah Hemingway b Sep 30-1702 d yg . 
4. Rebecca Hemingway b 1704 d yg 
5. Phinehas Hemingway b Apr 26-1706 m widow Sarah Stevens o. Huldah Hemingway 	II b 1708 d yg 
7. Ebenezer Hemingway b May 30-1710 
8. Jonathan Hemingway b Aug 22-1712 
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(482) JOSEPH MORSE & (483) ELIZABETH SAWTELL 

Joseph 	b Aug 25-1671 d Jun 24-1709 m Aug 25-1691, Watertown, 
Mass, Elizabeth b Dec 1671: she m2 Feb 16-1714 Benjamin Nourse 

1. Elizabeth Morse b 1691 m Oct 24-1712 John Thacher of Groton 
2. Joseph Morse b Aug 19-1693 m Nov 30-1720 Elizabeth Park - Newton 
3. Abigail Morse (241) m Jul 1-1718 
4. Zachariah Morse b Aug 12-1699 m 1724 Huldah Whitney - Southboro 
5. 	Samuel Morse b Jun 7-1702 d Apr 25-1782 ml Jun 7-1732 Sarah Hilll /han

m2 May 12-1741 Sarah Puffer - Wrentham /Framing­
6. Jonathan Morse b Feb 10-1704 d Mar 5-1801 m May 16-1734 Mary Clayes ­
7. Daniel Morse b Apr 24-1707, no further record 

Source. Memorial of the Marses by Abner Morse, Boston, 1850 through


Paul J Lareau 

(496) JOHN MALSBY & 	(497) MARY WOODWARD , 
John 	b 3m 4-1690 England. d c1758 Wilmington, N C. m c1713 Mary 
to Phila 1698/991 to Gwynedd, now Montgomery COl ran ferry
Phila 1723-1744. to N C 1745 

,. 

1. Anthony Malsb(ur)y b 3m 3-1714 
2. John Malsb(ur)y (248)
3. Joseph Malsb(ur)y d 2m 10-1727 Phila 
4. David 	Malsb(ur)y in Bucks Co, Pa 1763; likely father of Abel 

and 	grandfather of Aaron 
5. ?Samson Malsb(ur)y m Phila 4m 21-1744 Rebecca Wilson 

(500) 	ELEAZER DOANE & (501) SUSANNA 

Eleazer b 12m 21-1691/92 Eastham, MaSSI d Oct 1757 Wrightstown,


Bucks Co, Pa;to Bucks 1697. ml c 1715 Susannal 
m2 3m 21-1731 Rebecca Davis 

1. John Doane (250)
,2. Eleazer Doane b 3m 12-1719 d Mar 1757 m Elizabeth 

3. Ephraim Doane b 1m 10-1721 d 1m 4-1780 Phila m lic Jul 25-1769 Susanna 
4. 	Elizabeth Doane b 5m 26-1724 (Griscomb 

Children of Eleazer & Rebecca 
(1) 	David Doane /Kinsey
(2) 	Benjamin Doane b c1734 d 2m 28-1809 m 11m 22-1758 widow Jemima Heston 
(3) Rebecca "Doane m 9m 10-1760 James Dillon 
Source. The Doane Family by A A Doane, Boston, 1902 through Gilbert H Doane 

(504) JONAS CATTELL 	 & (505) MARY PEARCE 
Jonas 	b c1690 d 1731 Deptford Twp, Gloucester Co, N J; ml 2m 8­
1714 Mary Pearce. m2 6m 14-1727 widow Mary Ogborn Engle.
Jonas from Shrewsbury, N J to Burlington Co, N J 1713 

1. William Cattell b 1714 m 5m 1-1751 Ann Kitts 
2. James 	Cattell (252)
3. 	Jonas Cattell b 1718 d 1776 Deptford Twp; ml 1m 10-1140 Mary Pratt. 


m2 7m 10-1750 Sarah Stevenson 

4. Hannah Cattell m 10m 1137 Robert French 

Sources. New Jersey Archives. Rebecca B Colesar 
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(508) JOSIAH GASKILL & (509) REBECCA LIPPINCOTT 

Josiah b 7m 11-1678 Salem, Mass, d 1761 Northampton Twp, Burling­
ton Co, N J, ml 4m 5-1704 Rebeooa b Nov 24-1684, m2 1748 Mary r' 

(Griffitt 
1. Jonathan Gaskill (254) 

,. 2. Mary Gaskill b 1706 m Joseph Carter 
3. Jacob Gaskill b 1708 m Susannah Budd 

.. 4. Daughter m King 
5. Josiah Gaskill b 1711 m 9m 7-1737 Amy Shreve ,. 6. Tamer Gaskill m Ewan 
7. Joseph Gaskill m ?Grace Powell 

Sourcel Mrs E F Gaskill 


.' (510) JOHN SHINN & (511) MARY 
John b England d 1736 Springfield Twp, Burlington Co, N J 
ml 4m 3-1686 Ellen"Stacy; m2 Jul 1-1707 Mary 

Children of John & Ellen 
(1) George Shinn b 1687 d 1732 m 4m 2-1712 Elizabeth Lippincott
(2) Elizabeth Shinn 	m 9m 5-1716 Robert Rockhill 
(3) Clement Shinn d 	bef:1736. no issue 
(4) John Shinn d 1727, no issue 
(5) William Shinn ml 11m 2-1728/29 Martha Shreve, m2 1739 Exorcise Carliss 
(6) Mary 	Shinn m 1731 Abraham Bonnell 


Children of John & Mary

1. Joshua Shinn 
2. Jane Shinn (255)
3. Caleb Shinn m Jan 2-1739 Mehitabel Curtis 	 /cott
4. Jacob Shinn b 5m 	 1)-1715 d 1795 m 12m 1745 widow Hannah Rakestraw Lippin­
5. Sarah Shinn m 6m 12-1739 Thomas Atkinson 

Sources The History of the Shinn Family by J H Shinn, 1903 
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7gt-grandparents 

(560) FRANCIS! SCOTHORN & (561) MARIE 
Francis 	b c1632 d Mar 1706 Oxton, Notts, England, m Marie 

joined Society of Friends c1668 

1. Robert Scothorn (280)
2. Francis Scothorn b 1662 m Elizabeth 
3. John Scothorn b 1665 m Martha 
4. Thomas Scothorn b 1667 
5. Sarah Scothorn 

(562) HENRY GIBBONS & (563) HELEN 
Henry d 1702 	Darby, now Delawar~ Co, Pa, weaver. m Helen, 
sailed from Parwich, Derbyshire 1682, letter from Ashford (Notts)
Mtg May 27-1682, settled at Darby, will probated Apr 25-1702 

1. Henry Gibbons 
2. Sarah Gibbons m John Johnson of Nottingham, England
3. Mary Gibbons (281)
4. Ann Gibbons d Nov 19~1742 m 1684 Samuel Sellers 

(712) DANIEL DICKINSON & (713) MARY 
Daniel lived Cumberland Co, Eng, son of (1424) Matthew & (1425)

(Jane 
1. Daniel Dickinson (356) 

'(784) ?JOHN BALDWIN 

1. John Baldwin (392) 
2. Thomas Baldwin d 1731 m 1684 widow Mary Linvill 
3. Francis Baldwin d 1702 New Castle Co, Del m Coebourne 

(816) THOMAS MENDENHALL & (817) JOAN 
Thomas b 1633 	Mildenhall, Wilts, buried May 5-1682, son of 

(1632) ?Francis Mendenhall, Thomas m Joan, sons to Pa 1683 

1. Thomas Mendenhall bur Mar 26-1739 m Mary 
2. Margery Mendenhall m.1675 Thomas Martin 
3. Joan Mendenhall m 1681 John Spiers 

. 4. Mary Mendenhall m Pa 1685 Nathaniel Newlin 
5. John Mendenhall (412)·
6. Benjamin Mendenhall (408),
7. Stephen Mendenhall b 6m 21-1664 
8. Moses Mendenhall b 9m 24~1666 d 1738 England, m 1690 Elizabeth Bacon 
9. Aaron Mendenhall b 1m 14-1669 d yg 

Source. The Mendenhalls, A Genealogy, by Henry H Beeson, 1969 


(818) ROBERT PENNELL & (819) ELIZABETH HYANDSON 
Robert 	b 1640 dc1728 ml Elizabeth, m2 c1670 Hannah Hyandson 

b 1640 d 12m 4-1711, Robert from Balderton, Notts (certificate
1684) to Middletown, Chester Co, Pa 1686, son of (1636)
Robert d 1663 and (1637) Isobel Pennell 

1. Ann Pennell (409) 
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Children of Robert & Hannah 

(1) Elizabeth Pennell b c1671 m 1690 Josiah Taylor
(2) Hannah Pennell b 1m 23-1673 d 10m 31-1721 m 9m 23-1692 John Sharpless 
(3) Joseph Pennell b 10m 12-1674 d 9m 30-1756 m 1701 Alice Garrett 
(4) James Pennell b 9m 11-1676 d yg 
(5) Jane 	Pennell b 5m 13-1678 d 6m 27-1737 m Samuel Garrett 
(6) William Pennell b 8m 11-1681 d 1757 m 8m 26-1710 Mary Mercer 
Sources. History of Chester Co, Pal Carl Boyer III 

(824) same as (816) 

(826) GEORGE MARIS & (827) ALICE WELLSMITH 
George b 1632 d 	11m 15-1705 mAlice b 1632 d 1m 1-16991 shoe­
maker. persecuted 1670 Grafton~Flyford, Worcestershirel certifi ­
cate 3m 6-1683 from Hadswell, Inkborough, Worcs to Darby Mtgl 
later to 	Springfield Mtg , 

1. Alice 	Maris b 8m 17-1660 m 11m 15-1684 Jacob Simcock 
2. George Maris b 10m 2-1662 m 1690 Jane Maddock 
3. Elizabeth Maris (413) 
4. Ann Maris b 6m 18-1667 m.8m 14-1690 John Worrelow 
5. John Maris b 3m 21-1669 m 9m 21-1693 Susanna Lewis 
6. Richard Maris m Elizabeth Hayes 
Source. History of Chester Co, Pa, p 647 

(830) HENRY DIXSON & (831) ROSE 
Henry 	witness wedding, Sego Parish, Co Armagh, Ireland 16831 
to New Castle, Del bef 1690 

1. William Dixson d 1708 m c1690 Ann Gregg
2. Dinah 	Dixson m 1m 1690 Michael Harlan 
3. Rose Dixson (415) 

(848) JOHN HUSSEY & (849) REBECCA PERKINS 
John 	b Feb 29-1634 d 1707 New Castle Co, Dell m Sep 21-1659 

Rebecca; to New Castle Co 1692 

1. John Hussey (424) 

(858) WILLIAM BRINTON & (859) ANN BAGLEY 
William 	b c1633, bap Dec 1-1636 Sedgeley Parish, Staffs I d 1700 
Chester Co, Pa m 1659 Ann d 1699; William to Pa 1684 

1. Ann Brinton b 1m 9-1660 d 1719 m 4m 18-1684 John Bennett 
2. Edward Brinton b 1m 17-1663 d unmarried 
3. Elizabeth Brinton (429)
4. William Brinton b 6m 12-1670 d Oct 1751 m 12m 9-1690 Jane Thatcher 
5. Esther Brinton m John Willis 
Source, Frank R Baird 

(864) 	THOMAS PRICE & (865) ELIZABETH JOHNSON 

Thomas d c1703 m Elizabeth 


1. Mordecai Price (432) 
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(866) 	THOMAS PARSONS & (867) ISABELLA 


Thomas d 1684 m Isabella d 1717; she m2 Benjamin Capel 


1. Mary Parsons (433) 

(896) JONATHAN BURDG & (897) HANNAH 
Jonathan 	b England d c1699 N Hempstead, L I, N YI 

carpenter at Great Neckl m c1670 Hannah 

1. David Burdg (448) 
2. Phoebe Burdg 
3. Jonathan Burdg
4. Aaron Burdg 

.' 5. Sarah Burdg b 6m 14-1693 m Abel Weeks, 
6. Mary Burdg 
7. Elizabeth Burdg 

Source, Burdg & Allied Familimby Howard G Burdg, Conway, N H. 1950 


(920) RICHARD WILLETS &,(921) MARY WASHBURN 
Richard 	b c1618 d bef 1665 m 1649 Mary b 1629 d Dec 12-1713/14;
in Iempstead, L I 164~ 

1. Thomas Willets b 1650 d Apr 15-1714 Islip, LIm Dinah Townsend 
2. Hope Willets (460)
3. John Willets b 1655 . 
4. 	Richard Willets b 1660 d Mar 14-1703 m1 1687 Abigail Bowne; 


" m2 1690 Abigail Powell 

5. Mary Willets b 1663 d 1687 m 1687 John Fry 

(960) JOSHUA HEMINGWAY 	 & (961) JOANNA EVANS 
Joshua 	bap Apr 9-1643 d Oct 29-1716 Roxbury, Mass; m1 Jan 16­
1667/68 Joanna d 1675; m2 1678/79 Mary d May 3-17031 m3 
Apr 5-1704 Elizabeth Weeks d Sep 20-1737 

1. Joshua Hemingway (480) 
2. Joanna Hemingway 	bap.Oct 2-1670 m Edward Ainsworth 
3. Ralph Hemingway bap May 18-1673 d Jan 1-1699 
4. 	Ichabod Hemingway b 1675 m 1702 Margaret Brown 


Childre~ of Joshua & Mary 

(1) Elizabeth Hemingway m S~anhope 
(2) Samuel Hemingway bap Sep 30-1683 
(3) John Hemingway 
(4) Ebenezer Hemingway bap Apr 29-1688 

(964) JOHN MORSE,& (965) ABIGAIL STEARNS 
John 	b Dec 28-1638 d Jul 28-1702 m1 Ann; m2 Apr 27-1666 Abigail

d Oct 15-1690. 

1. John Morse b Mar 	10-1667 Watertown, Mass d yg 
2. James Morse b Sep 25-1668 d 1718 m Abigail Morse, no issue 
3. John Morse b Mar 	15-1669/70 m1 Elizabetha m2 Hepsibah Stone Jan 7-1701/02
4. Joseph Morse (482) 	 d Guilford. Conn 
5. Abigail Morse b Dec 23-1673 d Mar 6-1674 ,
6. Abigail Morse II 	b Aug 6-1677 d Apr 13-1683 
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7. Isaac Morse b Jan 5-1679 d Nov.24~1694 Watertown 
8. Samuel Morse b Jun 21-1682 d bef 1702 
9. 	Nathaniel Morse b c1684 d Mar 10-1729/30 ml Feb 10-1701/02 Grace Dier; 

m2 Phebe; lived at Needham 
Source 1 Paul J Lareau 

(966) ZACHARIAH SAWTELL & (967) ELIZABETH HARRIS 
Zacha+iah 	b Jul 26-1645 d c1690 Groton, Mass; ml Apr 1668 Eliza­
beth, daughter of (1934) John Harris of Bostonl Zachariah m2 
Jul 13-1684 Anna Parker b Nov 16-1663 

1. Zachariah Sawtell b c1669 d Oct 2-1737 
.. 2. Elizabeth Sawtell (483)
3. Anna Sawtell b Mar 14-1674 
4. Mary Sawtell b c1676 

Children of Zachariah & Anna' 
\ (1) Esther Sawtell b c1685 m 1710 Samuel Bowers 

(2) 	Margaret Sawtell b Jul 19-1688 m'Ebenezer Wooster 

(992) WILLIAM MALTSBY & (993) MARY ROADES 
b 	Orston, Notts; to Phila 1698-991 d 8m 14-1699; m 7m 9-1689 
Mary b 11m 30-1662; she m2 11m 30-1704/05 David William, Montg Co 

1. John Malsby (496) . 
2. Mary Malsby b 1m 7-1692 
3. Elizabeth Malsby b 10m 25-1694 
4. 	William Malsby b Oct 18-1695 d 1778 Newberry Twp, York Co, Pa 


m 2m 19-1733 Rose Rees d Belair, Md 

5. 	Merchant Malsby b 11m 7-1698/99 at sea d 1785 Roxborough Twp, Phila Co 


m Dec 17-1724 Elizabeth Parker 

6. 	David Malsby b 1m 20-1699/1700 d aft 1781 Harford Co, Md 


m c1744 Mary Laughharne 

, 	 Children of David & Mary William 

(1) Joseph William b 1m 19-1705 

Sources I Phila Quaker Records; Maulsby Genealogy by Barnard, 1909 


(994) ANTHONY WOODWARD & (995) HANNAH FOULKE 
Anthony living 1682 near Ashford, Darbyshire; m 1686, Chester­
field (N J) Mtg, Hannah; Anthony d 1730 Freehold, Monmouth Co, N J 

1. Thomas Woodward 
2. John Woodward 
3. Anthony Woodward 
4. William Woodward 
5. Joseph Woodward 
6. Samuel Woodward 
7. Elizabeth Woodward m King 

8~ Mary Woodward (497)

9. Clemens Woodward 
10. Sarah Woodward 

Source 1 New Jersey Archives 
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(1000) DANIEL DOANE 	 & (1001) MEHITABLE TWINING . 

Daniel b c1664 Eastham, Mass d Sep 1-1743 Newton, Bucks Co, Pa 
ml Mehi~able, ~aughter of ?William Twining; m2 Mary, to Bucks 

(1697
1. Daniel Doane b 11m 23-1687/88 m 1m 1-1716 Ann Bayns 

.. 2. Lydia Doane b 10m 30~1690/91 m 8m 5-1715 Thomas Stradling
3. Eleazer Doane (500)
4. Elijah Doane b 4m 3-1694 d 9m 21-1736 Phila m 1725 Catherine 
5. Joseph Doane b 2m 23-1697 .. 6. Israel Doane b 3m 20-1699 d bef 1797 m 1725 
7. Elizabeth Doane b 8m 20-1701 m 8m 10-1722 George Randall 
8. 	Rebecca Doane b c1703 m 8m 10-1722 Joseph Randall 


Children of Daniel & Mary.

(1) Samuel Doane 


" (2) Mary Doane m Apr 8-1751 Thomas Fisher 

(3) 	Thomas Doane b 1726 d 10m 1-1779 N J 
(4) 	Sarah Doane .' 
(5) 	Ebenezer Doane 

(1016) SAMUEL GASKILL & (1017) PROVIDED SOUTHWICK 
Samuel b 1633'bap 6m 7-1639 Salem, Mass, d aft Oct 6-1720 Salem, 
m 10m 30-1662 Provided b 12m 16-1639 d 12m 4-1727/28 Salem 

1. Samuel Gaskill b 	11m 23-1663d 1725 Salem m 1685 Bethiah Gardner 
2. 	Edward Gaskill b Oct 23-1667 d c1748 Northampton Twp, Burlington Co, 

N J; to N J 1697: m Apr 10-1693 Hannah Endecott 
3. Hannah Gaskill b 	1m 2~1669 m George Smith 
4. Provided Gaskill 	b 4~ 22-1672 d 12m 4-1727 Salem 
5. Sarah Gaskill b 9m 6-1674 d 8m 3-1689 Lynn 
6. Mary Gaskill b 8m 1-1676 m 9m 23-1703 Caleb Buffum 
7. Josiah Gaskill (508) 

(1018) RESTORE LIPPINCOTT & (1019) HANNAH SHATTUCK 
Restore b Jul 3-1652 Dorchester, Mass;rd 1741 Northampton Twp,
Burlington Co, N J; ml Nov 6-1674 Hannah b Jul 8-1654 Boston 
d 1728; m2 1729 widow Martha Owen - to Burlington Co 1692 

1. Samuel Lippincott b Sep 15-+675 Shrewsbury, N J m 1700 Ann Hulitt 
2. Abigail Lippincott b F~b 16-1677 m James Shinn 

3~ Hannah Lippincott b Nov 15-1679 m Henry Allen 

4. Hope Lippincott b Oct 1681 m Apr 15-1701 William Gladding 
5. Rebecca Lippincott (509)
6. James Lippincott 	b Jun 11-1687 d Jun 11-1760 m Sep 12-1709 Ann Eves 
7. Elizabeth Lippincott b Mar 15-1690 m George Shinn . 
8. Jacob Lippincott 	b Aug 15-1693 m Jan 5-1715/16 Mary Burr 
9. Rachel Lippincott b Jan 8-1695 rol Zachariah Burr, m2 Francis Dawson 

(1020) JOHN SHINN & 	(1021) JANE 
John bap 1632 Soham, Herts; son of (2040) Clement; d 1712 Spring­

. . field Twp, Burlington Co, N J, m Jane; to N J 1677 
1. John Shinn (510)
2. Sarah Shinn b 1669 m Thomas Atkinson 
3. Mary Shinn ml 10m ?1-1686 John Crosby; m2 Richard Fenimore 
4. George Shinn d 1695 m 5m 21~1691 Mary Thompson 	 /ton
5. Thomas Shinn d 9m 15-1695 ml 1687 Sarah Shawthorne: m2 1692/93 Mary Stock· 
6. James Shinn b 1678/79 d 1751/52 m Oct 3-1697 Abigail Lippincott
7. Martha Shinn m 1m 1-1697J98 Joshua Owen, m2 1729 Restore Lippincott
8. Francis Shinn d 1706, no issue 
9. Esther Shinn, never married 
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8gt-grandparents 

(1120) ROBERT SCOTHORN & (1121) ANN BARRET 

Robert b 01605 d during Civil War. m May 6-1628 Oxton, Ann 


1. William Soothorn b 01630 living 1689 
2, Franois Soothorn (560). . 

3 •• 1Thomas Soothorn 1m Jul 14-1660 Alioe Knight


1Robert Soothorn m Deo 15-1663 Alioe Alvey 

(1652) RICHARD MARIS & (1653) ALICE 
. Riohard son of (3304) Riohard and (3305) Ann Marisl m Alioe 

.. 1. George Maris (826) 

(1696) CHRISTOPHER HUSSEY & ("1697) THEODATE BATCHlLER 
Christopher b 1598. d Mar 6-1685/86. son of (3392) John Hussey

& (3393) Mary Wood. ml Theodate b 1603 d 1649, daughter of 
(3394) Stephen Batohiler b 1561 d 1660, m2 2m 9-1658 widow Ann 
Mingay d 6m ?4-1680 - England to Hampton, Mass 1630 

1. Stephen Hussey . 
2. John Hussey (848) .. . 
3. Mary Hussey bap 4m 2-1638 m Thomas Page
4. Theodate Hussey bap 8m 23-1660 d 1649 
5. Huldah Hussey 

Souroea The Pioneers of Maine and New Hampshire by Pope, 1908 


(1698) ISAAC PERKINS & (1699) SUSANNA WISE 
Isaao b 01612 d 1685m Susanna, daughter of (3398) Humphrey 

and (3399) Susan Wise 

1. Rebeooa Perkins (849) 

(1716) THOMAS BRINTON & (1717) ANN BIDDLE 
Thomas b 1607 d 1687 Lower Gournall, Staffs m Jun 27-1631 Ann, 

daughter of (3434) William, Thomas son of (3432) Thomas Brinton 
and (3433) Ellen Mason . 

1. William Brinton (858) 

Souroes FrankjR Baird 


\ 

(1718) EDWARD BAGLEY & (1719) ANN 
Edward son of (3436) John d 1635 

1. Ann Bagley (859) 

(1728) THOMAS PRICE & (1729) ELIZABETH PHILLIPS 
Thomas b 1610 Wales; landed Md Mar 25-1634; d Aug 23-1701 Md; m 

1634 Elizabeth, daughter of (3458) Robert Phillips, Calvert Co 
1. Thomas Prioe (864) 
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(1842) WILLIAM WASHBURN & (1843) JANE 

. William to Hempstead, L I, N Y before 1649 

1. John Washburn m 1655 Mary Butler 
2. Hope Washburn m Mary Stiles 
3. William Washburn 
4. Mary Washburn (921) 
5. Sarah Washburn m Robert Williams 
6. Martha Washburn m Edmund Titus 
7. Phebe Washburn 
8. Agnes Washburn m Robert Jackson 

(1920) RALPH HEMINGWAY & (1921) ELIZABETH HEWES 
Ralph b England d Jun 1-1678 Roxbury, Mass, m Jul 5-1634 Rox­
bury, Elizabeth b 1602 d 1m 2-1684185, daughter of (3842) John 
Hewes and (3843) Nfary Foote (daughter of Robert) 

1. Mary Hemingway b Apr 4-1635 d yg
2. Samuel Hemingway b Jun 1636 m Sarah Cooper - to New Haven, Conn 
3. Ruth Hemingway b Sep 21-1638 d 1684, never married 
4. John Hemingway b Apr'27-1641 m Mary Trescott - Roxbury
5. Joshua Hemingway (960) 
6. Mary Hemingway b Apr 7-1644 
7. Elizabeth Hemingway b May 31-1645 mJohn Holbrook 
8. Mary Hemingway b Apr 7-1047 d yg 

(1928) JOSEPH MORSE 
Joseph b 16iOto New England 1634; son of (3856) Joseph Morse 

b c1587 d 1646 Ipswich, Mass, to New England c 1642 

1. John Morse (964) 

(1932) RICHARD SAWTELL & (1933) ELIZABETH 
, Richard in Watertwon, Mass 1636, brother, Thomas & sister, Ann; 

in Groton several years, d Aug 21-1694, m Elizabeth d Oct 18-1694 

1. Richard Sawtell d Aug 9-1676 
2. Elizabeth Sawtell b May 1-1638 m Daniel Sterling
3. Jonathan Sawtell b Aug 2~-1639 d Jul 6-1690 Groton . 
4. Mary Sawtell b Nov 19-1640d Mar 22-1665 m 1664 Joseph Johnson 
5. Hannah Sawtell b D~c 10-1642 ~ F~b.18-1723 m 1665 Increase Winn 
6~ Zachariah Sawtell (966) .'. 
7, Bethia Sawtell b.c1647 d Oct 12-1714 m 1702 John Green 
8. Obadiah Sawtell b c1649 d'Mar 20-1740 
9•. Ruth Sawtell b c1650 d Jan 12-1720 m 1677 John Hewes 
10. John Sawtell m Elizabeth Post 
11. Enoch Sawtell b c1654 d Mar 1-1742 
Sourcea John B Threlfall 

(1984) WILLIAM MALTBY & (1985) MARY 

William suffered as a Quaker 1676 Orston, Notts, m Mary d 12m 


6-1706/07. name evolved as Maltsby, Malsby, Malsbury, Malmsbury 


1. William Maltsby (992) 
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(1986) JOHN ROADES & (1987) ELIZABETH 

John from Ripley, Derbyshire to Pa c1684, d 8m 27-1701 Darby, 
~ now Delaware Co, Pal m Elizabeth 

1. Adam Roades b 6m 	 30-1660 d 1744/45
2. Mary Roades (993) , 

3 •• John Roades b 6m 13-1694

4 Elizabeth Roades b 11m 7-1667 m 1m 14-1692/93 Edward Dawes 

5 Jacob Roades b 12m 16-1670 

6: Abraham Roades b,10mll-1672 d 5m 11-1689 
7. Sarah Roades b 3m 5-1675 ?d yg
8. Hannah Roades b 12m 15-1677 ?d yg
9. Joseph Roades b 2m 5-1680 d 1732 

Source, Maulsby Genealogy by Barnard, 1909 


(1990) THOMAS FOULKE & (1991" MARY , 
Thomas b 1624 d Jun 10-1714 Burlington Co, to N J 1677 

m Mary b 1629 d Feb 16-1718 

1. Thomas Foulke b 1664 d 1739 

2., Hannah Foulke (995) , 

3. Mary Foulke m 1684 Samuel Bunting

and others 


(2000) DANIEL DOANE 
Daniel b'C1636 Plymouth, Mass, d Dec 20-1712 Eastham; to Eastham 
1645, ml; m2 widow Hepzibah Cole Crisp; son of (4000) John 
Doane (Done) b 1590 England, d Feb 21-1685/86 Eastham, ml Ann, 
m2 Lydia, to Plymouth 1630, to Eastham 1645; Children of Johnl 

Abigail b Jan 13-1632 d Jan 23-1734/35, John, Daniel (2000),
Ephraim ~,1700. Lydia m Sep 11-1645 Samuel Hicks 

1. Daniel Doane (1000)
2. Son Doane d Sep 1667 
3. Joseph Doane b c1668 
4. Constant Doane b Mar 7-1669/70 m Jan 8-1690 George Shaw 
5. Israel Doane b e1672ml,Ruth Freeman. m2 widow Merey Cobb Sparrow
6. Rebecca Doane m Benjamin Myrick 
7. Abigail Doane m M~r ~7~1702/03 Timothy Dimmock 

8~ Nathaniel Doane d 1758 m Mary 

9. 	Ruth Doane m Jul 13-1710 Nathaniel Mayo 


Children of Daniel & Hepzibah

(1) Hepzibah Doane 	 . , 

(2032) EDWARD GASKILL & (2033) SARAH 
, Edward b e1903 England; d c1690 Salem, Mass, m e1636 Sarah d c1691 

1. Samuel Gaskill (1016) . '. 

2~ Preserved Gaskill b 12m 16-1639 d aft 1711 m John Lambert 

3. Daniel Gaskill bap 8m 10-1640 ?d yg 
4. Sarah Gaskill bap 3m 15-1643 m May 24-1661 Peter Joy
5. Hannah Gaskill bap 1m 1-1646 ?d yg, ' 
6. Edward Gaskill bap 2m 30-1648 d bef Dec 16-1717 Salem 
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(2034) LAWRENCE SOUTHWICK & (2035) CASSANDRA 


" Lawrence d 1659 Salem, MassI m Cassandra. to Salem 1639 


1. John Southwick 
2. Mary Southwick b 1630 m Henry Trask 
3. Josiah Southwick b 1632 m Mary Boyce 
4. Provided Southwick b 1635 d 1040 
5. Daniel Southwick b 1637 m Esther Boyce
6. Provided Southwick (1017) 
7. Elizabeth Southwick m John Burnell 
8. Ann Southwick m Potter 
9. Clarissa Southwick 
10. Deborah Southwick 

.' Source I Mrs Bertha Kamm 

.. 
(2036) RICHARD LIPPINCOTT & (2037) ABIGAIL GOODY 

Richard bc1610 Sidbury, Devonshire, son of ?Anthony. d 9m 25­
1683 Shrewsbury, Monmouth Co, N J, m Roxbury, Mass, Abigail
d Jun 2-1697, to Dorchester, Mass 1640. to Shrewsbury 1665 

, 
1. Remembrance Lippincott b Sep 15-1641 Dorchester d Nov 25-1722 m Margaret
2. John Lippincott b NoV 1-1644 d 1720 N J m Ann Barber (Barber 
3~ Abigail Lippincott b Jan ~7-1648 d yg 
4. Restore Lippincott (1018) . 
5. Freedom Lippincott b Sep"1~1655 d 1697 Burlington Co, N J m Mary 
6. Increase Lippincott b Dec 5-1657 . 
7. Jacob Lippincott b May 11-1660 m Grace Wooley 
8. Preserved Lippincottb Feb 25-1663 RId Mar 1666 

Source. George W Ingram 


(2038) WILLIAM SHATTUCK 
William, shoemaker, Boston 1650-58, to R I, to Shrewsbury,
Monmouth 00, N J 

1. Hannah Shattuck (1019)
2. Exercise Shattuck b Nov 12-1656 m George Corlies 
3. Elizabeth Shattuck m Jacob Coale 

Source. Shattuck Memorials, p 366 




THE 	 MOORES OF BALLYMONEY, IRELAND 

The first Moore in County Antrim, Ireland appears to have been James 

Moore who migrated from County Cumberland, England before 1625. In 1669 

these Moores are listed in BallymoneYI William, Enaghl James and Robert, 

MacFinn. If William and Robert were sons of Jame~a tentative tree can 

be worked out. 
 James 

wi'i'irB:m"'·""-·······~·~·"""'·~-_J._-....·...-...,--·-~----..r-RObert 
~ 	 ? 

J~es d 1728 	 James (352) 
-,.,'«-.,...,..." .."¥l'''>~·'''t' ...~I·...,..''''''~.,..l''\c·,'_·- -~)~'--.~~ ''1' ""1:""·, ....."""'.."...:... ·"""II!i~,.....·_·t'__."'IfUI.-- ". iii _~'.~n.,__""_..,..J""<An.n"' .."",..'..a.t.f> ...Ir!'.' ..d,....... ,.. ,.. .......~ftr"",,~~~._


William James George John Joseph Robert Andrew David James Joseph
\ (116)

Some idea of this Quaker colony in County Antrim can be got by
·studying the names appended to various documents. (all named MOORE)
1724 men's meeting at James Moore Sr's (Myers p 230) 

James Jr, James, William .' 
1729 certificate for Olivia McCool (Myers frontispiece)

Robert, William, James, James 
1733 marriage of Samuel Clark and Jane Knock (PRONI Tl062/39/9)

George, James, James, William, James, Elizabeth, Elizabeth, 

Susanna, Susanna, Robert 


1737 marriage of William Moore and Mary Gregg (Myers p 431) 

William, Samson, Elizabeth, Elizabeth, James, John, Joseph 


The best known Moore is James who lived at Ballinacree, three miles 

west of Ballymoney. He was likely a cousin of James Moore (352) (pg 52).

His name appears in Quaker records from 1675 until his death in 1728. His 

will was written Dec 29-1727 and probated in 1728. A number of Quaker 

services and meetings were held at his house. His wife was Elizabeth. 

He had ten children. 

1. 	William Moore b c1674 m Clotworthy, settled at Killead 


Children. John, Clo~worthy, James, Jean (Whitsitt) 

2. Alice Moore b c1676 m 10m 17-1697, at her father~s, Thomas Erwin 
3. 	James Moore b c1678 m 10m 24-1701 Susanna Whitsitt - ':Ballinacree 


Son. William m Mary Gregg 

4. 	George Moore b c1680 m 1m 2-1702, at Lurgan, Mary Hoope 


Children. William, James, George, Sarah, Elizabeth 

5. John Moore b 6m 9-1682 m 4m 24-1702, at Lurgan, Ruth Hoope 

Children. 	William b 8m 21-1704, Francis b 2m 1-1705, Eleanor 

b 2m 24-1707, James b 5m 9-1708, Robert b 4m 9-1709 


6. Joseph 	Moore b c1684 m 12m 6-1706/07, at Grange, Susanna Brady
Children. 	William b 1708, James b 1710,John b 1712, 


Joseph b 1716, 'Samson d 1775, George 

7. Sarah Moore ml Henderson I m2 12m 9-1708, at her father's, Joseph Courtney 
8. Elizabeth Moore m 11m 2-1705, at her father's, Joseph Whitsitt 
9. Daughter m Crockett 
10. 	Frances Moore m Wilkinson 

. Sources. Landed Gentry of Ireland by Burkel Ancestors & Descendants of 
Andrew Moore by JAM Passmore, 1897; Immigration of the Irish Quakers
into Pennsylvania by A C Myers, 1902, Public Record Office, Belfast 
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ANCESTORS OF PRESIDENT HOOVER 


8 Jesse Hoover (family orig Pa)
4 Eli Hoover 1806-1856 NC OR IA 

1820-1892 OH IA 9 Rebecca Yount 
2 Jesse Clark Hoover 1801-1896 KY OH IA 

1846-1880 OH IA 10 John Davis 
5 Mary Davis 1781-1853 NC OH 

1820-1853 OH 11 Lydia Coate 
1 Herbert Clark Hoover . 1793-1826 SC OH 

1874-1964 12 John Minthorn 

6 Theodore Minthorn 1768-1859 CT ONT 


1817-1866 ONT 13 Lucinda Shepherd 

3 Hulda Randall MinthG~n 1794-1854 ONT 


1848-1884 IA 
 14 Henry Wasler 
7 Mary Wasler 1793-1864 PA ONT 

1818-1903 ONT IA 15 Ann Tool 
OR 1790-1872 ONT 

ANCESTORS OF PRESIDENT EISENHOWER 

8 Frederick Eisenhower 
4. Jacob F Eisenhower 1794-1884 PA KS 

1826-1906 PA KS 9 Barbara Miller 
2 David J Eisenhower 1789-1862 

1863-1942 PA KS 10 Henry Matter 
5 Rebecca Matter 1796-1868 PA 

1825-1890 11 Anna Mary Dietrich 
1 Dwight David Eisenhower 1803-1865 

1890-1969 12 Daniel Stover (family orig Pa) 
6 Simon P Stover 1780-1865 VA 

1822-1873 VA 13 Mary Ann Hannah 
3 Ida Elizabeth Stover 1781-1852 

1862-1946 VA KS 14 William Link 
7 Elizabeth J Link 1795-1879 VA 

1822-1867 	 15 Esther C Shindler 
1796-1874 
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INDEX OF SURNAMES (pages 16-68)


(capitals are ancestral lines) 


Aabel 17 
Acker .30 
Ainsworth 62 

Boyd 2.3 
BRADFORD .36 
Brandon .30 

Alderson 19 
ALLEN 48 64 
Allender 28 
Alvey 65 
Amerine 20 
Anderson 29 
Annan 28 

Brantingham .3.3 
Brimberg 42 : 
Bringham 21 
BRINTON 55 61 65 
BROWN 24 .30 .32 .36 37 

38 46 54 62 ' 
Buchanan '.38 

ARMSTRONG 18 32 41 
Arnett 23 
Arnold 2.3 
Atkinson 22 59 64 

Buckley 45 
Budd 59 
Buffington 3.3 53 
Buffum 64 . 

Bacon 60 
Bunting 67' 
BURDG 18 21 26 .32 .3.3 

BAGLEY 55 61 65 40 48 56 62 
Baily 55 ' Burdsall 48 
BALDWIN .30 .38 46 54 60 Burgoin 55 

Ball 25 51 57 Burnell 68 

Ballard 49 Burr 64' 

Barber 68 BURSON 40 49 57 

Barclay 34 Butler 66 . 

BARRET 65 BUTTERWORTH $1 

Barton .39 . Byfield 25 

Bartram 54 

Bates 20 , Capei 62' ,

BATCHILER 65 
 Carliss 59
Bay 2.3 24 Carr 55 ..
Bayns 64 Carron 20
Beard .30 Carson 19
Beck 24 CARTER 54 59 
Beeson 18 Case 4.3
Bell 23 Casner 2~r
Bellangee 48 CATTELL 3.3'41 50 58 Bennett 61 Chalfant 44
Benson 29 Chapline,.31
Best 29 Chenowith .30Betts 24 Christiansen 17
Beverly 52 Christian'19
BIDDLE 65 CLARK 19 46 47Bird 42 Clarkson 17
Blackstone .39 Clayes 58'
Blain 24 CLAYTON .30 37Blunston 53 Cleaver .39' " 
Bond 51 CLEMSON 29 36 45 Bonnell 59 Coale 68' " 
Bonsall .30 54 Coates .39 45 47 Borton 50 Cobb 67'Bottomfield 2.3 Cobine 42Bowers 6.3 Coebourne 60 BOWKER 50 Cole 47 67'Bowman 4.3 COlegate .35 48BOWNE 48 56 62 Collins 26Boyce 68 'Comfort 32 

Conrad 57 
Cook 29 .39 
Cooke .32 
Cooper .39 44 66 
Cope 25 26 .3.3 
Copeland 43 47 
Corlies'68 
Corson 56 , 
Cotter 17 
Coverdale 17 
Cox 16 25 .32 57 
Craig 38 
Cramer 56 
Craven 24 
Crawford 31 
Cresse 48 56 
Crisp 67 ,
Crosby 64 
Cummings 18 
Curtis 59 

Davidson 2.3 
DAVIS .38 51 5.3 58 
Dawes 67' 
Dawson 64 
DAY .37 51 
Dayton 48 
Deaver 35 51 
Delaplane 47 
Dickerson 34 
Dickey 49 
DICKINSON .36 44 52 60 
Dier 6.3 
Diffedoffy 48 
DILLON .38 40 58 
Dimmock 67 
Dix 55 
DIXSON 55 61 
DOANE 41 50 58 64 67 
Dodge 24 
Donnal .33 
Downing .38 
Dufford 4.3 
DUNCALF 57 
Dunn 27 

Eachos 55 
Earl 53 
Easton 2.3 
Edmundson 39 
Eggman 32 41 
Eisenhower 16 
Elliot(t) .37 45 
Ellis 50 
Ellison 56 

http:Chapline,.31
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Ellyson 26 GRIFFITH 21 25 31 32 

Endecott 64 38 39 40 47 48 49 

Engle 17 33 42 50 58 56 57 59 

Esta 34 Grigg 41 

EVANS 50 62 Griscomb 58

Eves,,64 Grubb 54 

Ewan 59 Guest 45 

Ewing 28 


Hadley 21 

Faircloe 34 Haines 41 45 48 50 52 

Farquhar 46 48 Hale 21 

Fenimore 64 Hall 22 

Ferguson 34 42 Halliday 45 52 

Fertog 20 Hamer 25 

Field 46 Hammans 46 

Fischer 23 Hance 48 

Fisher 64 Haruc 32 

FOOTE 66 Hankins 20 

Ford 55 Hanna 33 

Fordham 34 Hanson 55 

FORSTER 44 Hanway 32 

Fortney 24 HARBOUR 40 

FOULKE 63 67 Harlan(d) 47 61 

Fowler 30 HARRIS 63 

Fraser 17 Harrison 18 

Fred 46 52 HARRY 39 47 55 

Freeman 6~ Hart 24 

French 58 \ HARTLEY 35 

Fry 62 Hastings 36 


Hatton 54 

Gambel 45 HAVEN 41 

Gamble 30 Hayes 29 61 

Gardner 22 64 Hayward 47 

Garretson 55 Head 53 

Garrett 61 Heald 57 

Garwood 50 Hecht 27 

GASKILL 41 50 59 64 67 Heckathorn 57 

Gates 20 HEMINGWAY 21 26 32 41 

Gest 44 49 57' 62 66 

GIBBONS 18 30 51 60 HENDERSON 36 52 

Gifford 40 He'ston 58 

GILES 44 . HEWES 66 

Gilpin 54 Hewlet 40 

Gladding 64 Hewlings 56 

Gleave 55 Hibberd 46 

Glenn 42 Hicks 22 67 

Glynn 17 Hi'ett 46 

Goddard 49 Hill 58 

Goeller 20 Hilles 37 38 

GOODY 68 Hilliard 50 

Grant 40 Hindman 19 

Greasley 57 Hoar 36 

Green 18 36 66 Hoge 40 

Greenwood 45 Holbrook 66 

Gregg 61 Holland 39 

Griest 39 , Hollingsworth 53 

Griffin 24 Holmes 53 


Homiczowski 17 

Hoppock 43 

Horn 55 

Hortman 24 

Hough 25 

Houshell 43 

Howard 22 23 34 

Howland 48 

Hudson 18 

Hugg 34 

Hulitt 64 

HUNT 22 23 28 35 39 

Hunter 23 

HUSSEY 31 39 47 55 61 65 

HYANDSON 60 


INSKEEP 55 


Jack 36 

Jackson 46 66 

JAMES 45 53 

Jane 57 

Javens 23 

Jenkins 17 

JOHNS 31 40 

JOHNSON 30 46 48 52 60 


61 66 

Johnston 20 23 

Jones 28 41 49 53 

Joy 67 

Justis 42 


Kana 17 

Kelley 35 

Kendall 41 

Kennedy 17 27 33 

Kerlin 50 

Kersey 31 55 

Kimber 37 38 

King 34 59 63 

Kinsey 58 

Kirk 46 52 

Kitts 58 

Kline 32 

Knight 65 

Kugler 25 


LAICAN 42 

Laing 40 

Lambert 67 

LANGDON 56 

Larison 41 

Latta 33 

Laughharne 63 

Laverty 24 

Law 30 55 

Lawrence 53 
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Lawson 22 46 47 48 54 55 60 Peirce 46 
Leach 20 Mercer 61 Pence 22 
Leadbetter 41 Meredith 37 38 PENNELL 54 60 61 
Lemke 16 Merryman 55 Penrose 47 
Lenox 22 Michener 38 50 PERKINS 61 65 
LESTER 49 56 57 MICKLE 45 53 Pew 40 
LEWIS 23 31 36 42 53 61 Miles 44 Pharo 48 56 
LIGHTFOOT 25 30 46 53 MILHOUS 16 18 21 25 30 PHILLIPS 42 56 65 

54 37 38 45 Picchet 51 
Lincoln 52 MILLER 19 23 28 34 37 PIERSON 47 55 
Lingenfelter 22 44 46 48 52 Pike 17 
Linton 17 Milner 42 Pim 47 
Linvil(l) 36 60 Mingay 65 Pinkerton 23 
LIPPINCOTT 59 64 68 Mooney 36 Plummer 24 30 
Lippitt 28 MOORE 20 24 29 30 36 Post 66 
Livingood 26 39 44 47 48 52 Potter 68 
Livingsto' 19 36 Morgan 49 POTTS 49 57 
Lloyd 38 Morris 32 44 49 Powell 59 62 
Lucas 17 MORSE 58 62 63 66 Pratt 58 
Ludlam 48 Musgrove 52 PRICE 25 31 32 39 40 47 
Lynn 49 Myers 24 28 48 49 55 61 65 
LYTLE 23 29 35 43 Myrick 67 PROTHERO 53 

Puffer 58
Maddock 61 Negus 26 32 Pugh 37 
MAL(M)SB(UR)Y 26 33 41 Newby 53 Purdy 35 

50 58 63 ' . Newlin 44 60 Pyle 28 31 54 
MALT(S)BY 63 66· . Nicklewarth 17 Pyles 28 
MARIS 53'55 61 65 NIXON 16 17 19 20 22 
Marsh 24 39 27 33 ~ Rakestraw 41 59
Marshall 54 Nochber 43 Randall 64 
Marshburn 17 18 Noll 17 . Rankin 28
Marten 42 Norris 29 43 44 'Ravensoraft 28
Martin 19 31 34 35 60 Nourse 58 Rea 36
MASON 65 . Nunes 18 Reading 33
Mateer 38 RECORD 47
MATTHEWS 26 32 39 40 Odell 25 Rees 42 63
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JMLES NIXON, of Brandywine 

The earliest record of a Nixon ancestor of President Richard Mil­

hous Nixon is on April 3, 1731 when Joseph and Mary Cox sold 100 acres 

in Bran,qywine Hundred, New Castle County, Delaware to James Nixon 

(Deed Book Z2 p. 49). This farm was sold by his son, George in 1803. 

There is no indication as to the origin of Jame~ Nixon. At his death 

some of his money was in the hands of the Principal of a Presbyterian 

Academy. From 1727 to 1729 several thousand persons from the north of 

Ireland landed at Ne~ Castle, about nine miles south of the Nixon land. 

The Nixon- farm was "about 3 miles from Wilmington, and near the 

v:.alley turnpike" according to a notice in the American Wa tc}:1..man for 

lmy 12, 1819. It was just west of the Concord Pike (Route 202) near 

Bluebal1. The exact location has not been determined. It is close to 

the Alfred I. duPont estate. 

An agreement to purchase a second 100-acre tract, butting the 1731 

one on the south, was made with Jacob Vandiver on July 20, 1734. Final 

ti tIe was no t granted until January 8, 1771. A third tract of 78 acres, 

butting the 1731 one on the north and the Concord Pike on the east 

w<a,s bought after 1747. The name of James Nixon appear a on the first 

Brandywine Hundred tax lis t, that for 1738. 

In 1731 James Nixon is listed as cooper, in 1772 as farmer and in 

1773 as yeoman (freeholder, landowner). It is interesting to note 

that Jacob Vandiver (of Dutc~ origin) or his predecessors were coopers. 

'The name 'Wl;}.S originally Van de Veere. If James lHxon was Presbyterian. 

the Lower Bran-qywine Church near the Delaware-Pennsylvania line had 

been established in 1720. The Presbyterian Church in Wilmington \BS 

founded in r/37. The town of Wilmington date:s back to 1731. 
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The land record of James Nixon is as follows: 

1731 April 3 Joseph and Mary Cox to James Nixon 100 acres 

willed to Bon, George May 16, 1773 

sold by George and Martha Nixon April 2, 1803 to William Young 

for $2000, acknowledgelJent April 1803, recorded May 23, 1803 


(Deed Book Z2, p. 49) 


1734 July 20 Jacob Van Devere to James Nixon, cooper 100 acres 

for ~140, agreement to sell, proved November 12, 1757, recorded 

January 4, 1758 (Deed Book 81, p. 265). 

The final title was given January 8, 1771 by Tobias and Peter 

Vandiver, Jr. sons and sole heirs of Jacob Vandiver. 

Resurvey made December 19, 1720, eastern half of 200-acre tract 

sold by Vandiver to Nixon. Acknowledged May 1771, recorded 

February 12, 1773 (Deed Book Zl, p. 464). 

willed to son, James ll·ray 16, 1773 (home farm) 


sold March 26, 1821 by Martha Nixon, widow and acting executrix 


of James Nixon, Jr. to Edward Tatnall for $1300. This was in 


accordance with the will of James Nixon, Jr. June 7, 1801 that 


his f-arm be sold when the youngest attained 21. Acknowledged 


March 26, 1821, recorded April 11, 1821 (Deed Book X3, p. 373). 


1772 August 11 James Nixon, farmer and Mary his wife sold for 

~144-6 to Daniel McBride the 78 acres which Nixon had acquired 

from Thomas McCrackEn (date not clear). This was part of a 106-acre 

-tract which Richard Peters sold May 6, 1747 to Thomas McCracken. 

Acknowledged May 1773, recorded October 29, 1778 {Deed Book D2, p.44~ 

Apparently James Nixon, Br. at the time of his death was living on the 

1734 tract. There is a good description of it in the public sale notice 

given by Martha Nixon, executrix of James Jr. in the American Watchman 

for May 12, 1819, (this was soon after the 21st. bDthday of the youngest) 
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About one hundred acres of land situate in Brandywine 

Hundred, New Castle County about 3 miles from Wilmington, 

and near the valley turnpike road, bounded by lands of 

William Young, Jacob Derickson and others; said land is 

well watered with never failing springs, and handsomely 

situated with a stone dwelling house and a considerable 

number of bearing fruit trees of various kinds; about 

one fourth of said land is well set with thriving timber. 

The clear land is well adapted to improvement and in an 

improving neighoorhood convenient to a good market. The 

situation is remarkably healthy. 

The will of James nixon was written Uay 16. 1773 and probated 

June 26, 1775. The witnesses were Daniel McBride and Joseph Da¥. 

His wife, Mary and son, George were to execute the will. The bequests: 

To 	 wife Mary ~60 in cash, now held by James McCorkle; one-third of 


the benefit of the place where I now live; bed and bedding, and 


furniture for one room during her widowhood. 


To 	 eon, George the pl~tation where John Reily formerly lived 

(1731 tract) 106 acres; ~70 in cash. 

To James Hannah, my son-in-law and Elizabeth, his wife.~lO in cash. 

To John Latta, my son-in-law and Mary, his wife, ~20 in cash. 

To Samuel Donnald, my son-in-law and Catherine, his wife, ~15 in cash. 

To Jean nixon i.60 in cash Itnow in the hand of the Rev. Mr. Robert 

8mi th of Pequea'; a horse and saddle and bed.. 

To 	 James Nixon, the plantation whereon I now live, 100 acres 


(1734 tract); also my negro man named Ned; a Negro woman 


named Nance 


To 	 James Nixon and my wife all the remainder of the stock, horses, 


cows, sheep and swine; all the househOld furniture; whatever 


rema.ins after paying the le~cies goes to my wife­
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If James Nixon was born in 1705, he would have been 70 when he 

died. His first land purchase would have been at age 26. If he was 

married about 1735, soon after his second land purchase, hie married 

daughters would have been born 1736 to 1748, with Jean born about 

1750. The pension record of George shows that he was born in 1752. 

The census record indicates that James, Jr. was born about 1755. 

George was 21 when his father wrote his will. If Mary was the only 

wife of James, she could have been born about 1714, married at 21, 

and have been 41 when James was born. This would have James, Sr. 

married at 30, which ,ms common for that period. Since there are no 

records the above is only speculation. There may have been some children 

who died young. 

There is no further record of the daughters. James, Jr. in his will 

written June 7, 1801, probated June 1807, witnesses William Wood and 

George Nixon, names his children: 

John (b Oct 9, 1780, d 1863. m liar 1808 :Mary Kennedy), James, Mar­

garet, William, George (m Apr 6, 1815 Ann Reading), Mary, Martha, 

Jennet, Sarah, Samuel (b c1798). 

The Robert Smith who ran the Academy in Pequea, Lancaster County, 

Pa. 'ms born to Londonderry, Ireland in 1723, came to America 1730, was 

raised on the headv,'a, ters of Brandyv'line Creek, founded the academy in 

the 1750's, received a D. D. degree from Princeton in 1760, died 

in 1793. 

It is interesting to note that nine miles west of the Jame:s Nixon 

farm was tl1at of 'l:homa.e Milhous, of Chester County, Pa. who settled 

there in 1729 or 1730. He was the maternal ancestor of RichalU Yilhous 

Nixon. 
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GEORGE NIXON, Revolutionary soldier 

George Nixon, son of James Sr., was born "in the year 1 ?52 in 

Nevi Castle County, in the now Sta. te of Delaware" (pensi on record 

S8919). The first record of him is in his father's will May 16, 

1??3, when George was 21. Soon after hi,s father's death he married 

Sarah Seeds on August I?, 1??5 in Holy Trinity Episcopal Church. 

This was a well-known Wilmington family. George settled on his 106-acre 

fam where he lived until 1803. 

The Revolution influenced his life for a number of years. In hie 

pension application George Nixon lists his service: 

ensign under Capt. Evans and Lt. Ralston Dec. 10, 1??6 to 

Mar. 15, I??? - with Washington at Trenton and Princeton 

ensign under same officers August 25, 1?7? to Oct. 10, I??? ­

in ba ttle of Brandywine, about four mil as from his home, Sep. 

11, I??? 

lieutenant under Capt. David McKee Oct. 15, I??? to July 15, 1??8 .. 

scouting against the Bri tish at Philadelphia 

The Delaware Archives show the following: 

Dec. 26, 1??6 50 shillings, one month's pay to James Nixon 

Jan. 2, 1??7 50 shillings, one month's pay to George Nixon 

both ul?-der Capt. George Evans, and Lt. Paul Raulston 


Feb. 2, 1777 $6 bounty to James Nixon 


Mar. 7, l7?8 Capt. Paul Raulston 


sergeant George Nixon,' private James Nixon, both over 21 

Aug. 17, 1778 oath of allegiance by George Nixon and James Nixon 

The pension application of George Nixon was made July 22, 1833 

before the Court of Clinton Coun1:(r, Ohio. It gives many a.etai1s of 

n~s service. His company IIjoined the Army of Washington, recrossed 

the (Delaware) River with him and were stationed with him at said 
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T.1·en~on on the memora. ble 2d of January 1777 when the British marched 

to attack the Americans. This deponent is old and frail but well re­

collects' the whole scene then displayed. After renewing thee fires 

about midnight the American troops were silently withdrawn and after 

gaining a position in the enemyts rear were marched towards Princeton, 

near which place early next morning they met the rear of the British 

troops where a bat tIe was fought a rxl the lat t er defeat ed. 1.n whi cb. this 

deponent bore his share to the best of his skill and understanding as 

Ensign in said Company and has now in his possession the very Sword and 

Spontoon (half-pike) by him carried on that occasion tl • 

Among the persons supporting hie cla im were his sons Seeds, age 

41 and Francis, age 37. In his application he says: 

"When call ed into the service I lived in New Castle County, Del. 

and lived in Delaware some years after the Revolutionary War. I then 

removed into Washington, Pa., from thence to Clinton County, Ohio, 

whe re I nO\7 live. II 

When he collected his last pension payment on Ma.r. lIt 1842 he 

stated that "he noVl resides :tn Clinton Co. and has resided there for 

eleven years past and that previous thereto he resided in the eta. te 

of Penn:S'.I1vania." 

In the 1800. census the Goo rge Nb.:on family is list ed as two sons 

and three da.ughters. Tne oldest son, George Jr., then 16 may have 

been living in another househOld. In 1803 his wife's name was Martha, 

a second lnarriage. 

On April 2, 180.3 George and Hartha. Hixon Bold the lC6-acre farm 

in Delaware for $2000.. On May 6, 180.3 he bought a 224-acre farm at 

the ou tskirt s of Washington, Pa.. for ~~160.C. On November 13, 180.7 

in settling the estate of James Nixon, Jr? it was reported that George 

Nixon, a wi tness to the will of June 7, 180.1, IIfor several year s 

past haa, been resident out of Delaware in the western country several 
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hundred mil es distant. If 

Court records show that George Nixon and his three sons lived on 

the Penn:fUlvania farm. Washington was then a frontier town of 800. 

Ohio had just become a sta tee A few years la.ter th'e National Pike 

was laid out. It passed north of the Nixon farm, jus t over the hill. 

George Nixon evidently bought his farm from someone he had kno~m 

in Delaware. In 1807 he and William Wood, VIi tnesses to the James NIxon, 

Jr. will were both reported in the western coun~ry. George Nixon 

boughthi~ farm from Henry Woods who had become owner by deeds dated 

1787 and 1793. 

Gee rg'e nix on's name appears yearly in the tax rec ords. In the 1810 

census he is listed as bavin g two sons and one daughter; in 1820 

there a.re three women in the household- in addition to Georg,e. Before 

the 1830 c'ensus was taken he had moved to Ohio. The deed and road 

records show that Georg'e Sr. and his three son:s all lived on the farm. 

Georg-e Jr. was married about 1806, Seeds in 1815, Franci.a in 1817. 

A daughter, Sarah was married in 1817. 

In 1825 it was proposed to run a road thIOugh the Nixon farm. In 

June 1826 George Sr., George Jr. and Francis appeared in court to 

prot'est.(Roads and Bridges, vol. 5, p. 41). They said that the road 

II will be greatly injurious to the farm of George ULxon Sr. th.rough 

which the same passes as the house of the said George stands upon a 

bank and the road is located immediately below it so as to injure the 

foundation and endanger the fall of the house'·. It als 0 cut off all 

hi:s fields. The route of the ro~ad \vas chang-ed. The n:ew route is still 

in use today. 

In 1824 George nixon sold 61 acres to William Wilson in two pieces. 

In 1825 he sold 45 acres to George Jr. in two pieces. On Ma.y 6, 1830 

George and l!artha Nixon sold the remaining 120 acres to Robert Judson. 

In 1830 George Nixon moved west again. It \vas likely because his two 
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younger sons wanted to move on, for George Sr., Seeds and Prancis all 

moved to Clinton Coun ty, Ohio. On June 15, 1830 George Nixon bought a 

63-acre'tract in what is now Washington Twp., parts of surveys #1382 

and #1458. This he sold in deeds dated Jan. 26, 1839 and May 2, 1840. 

Eviden t1y his wife was dead. 

His son Seeds VIa s living in Cum, Washington Twp. in 1838. There 

is no further record of him. He must have moved on. Francis Nixon bought 

130 acres close to his father's land on May 8, 1839. He sold thi~ with 

his wife Ann Sep. 21, 1841. 

This brings u:s to the last chapter of the life of George Nixon Sr. 

As a result of his pension applica tion in 1833 he was gr,anted an annual 

pension of $50 a year on Sep. 4, 1834. This was for 4t months service 

as an ensign and t month service as private - five months service at 

$9 per month. On Sep. 4, he was paid $200 to cover the period from Mar. 

4, 1831 (when all pensions began, according to law) to Mar. 4, 1835. 

Each Sep. 4 and Mar. 4 he collected $25. The last record of payment 

was in Mar.1E>·"2 when he appeared before the mayor of Cincinnati, Ohio 

to collect his $25. 

It appears that Francis and family decided to move farther west. 

Seeds may have already gone. Evidently the trip was planned for the 

spring of 1842. George Nixon was then· 90•. On lEar. 8,1842 a suit was 

filed in Clinton County court charging that Francis Nixon had not 

owned th~ land which he had sold Sep. 21, 1841. It was reported to 

the court on March 10 tba t Francis had left the county. On March 11 

they were in Cincinnati and picked up the pension. The y likely took 

a boat and travelled to the region of what is now :Moline, Illinois. 

This journey likely~sted till the end of April. On Apr. 17, 1843 

it was reported to the Ohio court that Francis Nixon had died in Illi­

nois. Family records state that he died in April 1842. 
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So 90'!'"year old George Nixon Sr. was livin g in Illinois in the 

. summer of lS42, with the widow of Francis and her seven children, 

from 21 to 5 in age. Illinois records show that upon arrival in 

Illinois the faJllily lived in Colona Twp., Henry Co. on the hanks 

of the Rock River on a farm belonging to Anthony.,Hunt. Here George Sr. 

died on August 5, lS42. He was buried on the adjoining farm of 

James Glenn in what is now Glemwood Cemetery. Tradition says that 

the day he died he had been busily engaged in repairing fences on 

the farm. He would mount his horse and ride around the farm looking 

after the stock. In lS50 the widow and her family were in Rock Island Co. 

The fact that a Revolutionary soldier was buried in Henry Count,v 

was never forgotten. \Vhen George's grandson, Francis Moore Nixon 

di·ed in Freeport, Illinois in 1918 at the age of S9 his obituary 

pointed out that his grandfa ther, George had fought at Rinceton and 

Bran~[ine. About 1910 a movement was started to locate and mark the 

grave of this Revolutionary veteran. \Vhen it was fina.lly located in 

Glennwood Cemetery, a marker was dedicated October lS, 1925 by D.A.R. 

chapters of the region. The marker was provided by the Henry Count,v 

Board of Supervisors. The cemetery is located midway between Coal Valley 

and Green Rock, Illinois. It is just a short distance south of Route 

U. S. 6. At the dedication a talk on the life of Georg~ Nixon was given 

by Genl. Charles G. Davis of Geneseo. Descendants unvei 1 ed the markler 

which read "Near here lies George Nixon, Soldier of the Revolution, 

born 1752, New Castle Co., Del., died 1842, Henry Co., Ill." then 

follow the dates of his service and ItErec ted to this pa triot and pioneer 

by lienry county and dedicated by the D. A. R. 1925." On that day no 

one thought that a 12-year old descendant living in California would 

. somed~ become President of the United states. 
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TIle known children of George Nixon Sr. were: 

1. George Nixon Jr. born 1784 Delaware, see below 

2. 	Seeds Nixon b 1792 m Oct 5 f 1815 Sarah Waller of Canton Twp. t 


Washington Co., Pa.; in Clinton Co., Ohio 1838 


3. Sarah Ni:xon m June 12, 181? Andrew llfcGowan of Canonsburg, Pa. 

4. 	Francis Nixon b 1796 m Aug 26, 181? Ann Kennedy of New Lisbon, 

Ohio; to Clinton Co. 1830; to Henry Co., Ill. 1842 where he died 

a. George Nixon b 1818 d Uar 19, 1822 


b. Robert nixon b 1820 d June 11, 1823 

c. Martha iJixon b 1824 


d. James Nixon b 1826 


e. Francis 11:oore Nixon b Jan 20, 1829 d Jan 26, 1918 

f. John Nixon b 1831 


g. Sarah nixon b 1833 


h. Harrison B Nixon b 1835 


i. Ezra. H Nixon b 1837 
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GEORGE NIXON Jr" 

George :Nixon Jr. was born in Brandywine Hundred in 1784 ac,cording 

to the 1850 census record. He was 19 when he moved to Washington, Pa. 

with his father. He wac about 22 when he married 16-year old Hannah 

Wilson, daughter of William and Eleanor (Scothorn) Wilson. William 

Wilson, blacksmith and ".;agon-maker of Washington, had come from 

Dele:ware several years before the Nixons. 

One of the interesting -puzzles that the Nixon research solved 

was a saJIl-plerwhich l(;iss Florence Eisele found in her family: 

WILLIAM \iILSOll, ELEHOR WILSON, SIDNY 'IflLSOH, WILLIAM D WILson, 

MARY JONS, THm;1AS JON'S, WILLIAM W HIXSON, GEORGE 1iIIXSOn, 

HANNAH lUXSOll - - MAJ1GET SCOTHORlT HER S~41JJ?LER 27 SE 1808. 

This turned out to be the children of William and Eleanor Wilson: 


Hannah {lTixon}, Mary (Jones), Sidney, William Davis Wilson. William 


died in 1837, Eleanor in 1819. Eargaret Scothorn was a niece of Eleanor. 


William 1,'/i160n JUxon was the oldest son of George Jr. 


George Jr. and Hannah were I1embe rs of the lEe thodis t (now First 

United) Church in Washington soon after their marriage until the 

death of Hannah about 1827. Hannah \~s a member of the women's class 

which met in town Friday afternoons. George wa s a manber of the country 

cla ss which raet Sundays after church. 

In 1826 George Jr. appeared in court with his father and brother to 

pro tea t the new road. He is Ii sted in the census for 1810, 1820, 1830 

in what is now Horth Franklin trwp. In 1840 he is in Smith Twp. He 

bought a 6-acre trac t from hi s f ather in 1825 which he sold to Dunlap 

in 1833 when he moved to Smith ~vp~ In 1825 he bought a 42-acre piece 

of the old farm. He sold it to Ji"itzWilliama in 1844 when he moved to Ohio. 

George Jr. VIas not interes ted in going to Ohio in 1830. He married 

secondly l~ov 16, 1830 Christine Pence of Canton Twp., now N. Franklin. 

It is not known where in SIni 1h Twp., Washington Co. he lived 1833 to 1844. 
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Evidently George Jr. moved to Richland Twp., Vinton Co., Ohio 

for in the 1850~ census he was living there with his daughter, Nancy 

Sinclair. Tn 1860 he was living with his grandson, George Nixon. 

He may be buried in Hount Zion cemetery which adjoined the Nixon 

land in Richland Twp. If so, it is in an unmarked grave. His grandson, 

George is buried there in an unmarked grave. 

His children were: 

1. 	William Wilson Nixon b Feb 15, 1807(or 06) d Feb 7, 1891 Vinton Co 

m1 Nov 29, 1825 Ann Lingenfelter, no issue; m2 Rachel Lenox 

Children: George 1829-1919, William, John, Jame;s, Rach'el Ann, 

Sidney E, Isaiah 1843-1927, l~ry J, Joseph, Melissa, 

Al.onzo, Samantha 

2. Eleanor Nixon b May 5, 1809 d Uay 2, 1891 m Ju1 1827 John Scothorn 

3. Sarah Nixon m Shaw 

4. Mary Ann Nixon m James Lawson 

5. James Nix on 

6. George Nixon III b 1821, see belOW 

7. Nan(ey Nixon b 1826 d 1888 Lewis Co, WaSh m Thoma. s Sinclair 

8. Eliza J Nixon b 1831 m 1860 Zachar iah Stevens 
/Wa1dren 

9." Seeds Nixon b Har 8, 1833 d Jan 17, 1918 Vin iDn Co m 1853 Temperance 

10. Susannah Nixon b 1835 m 1851 Asbury Waldren 

11. Mark nixon d 1863 Vin ton Co 

12. PelTY Nixon 
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GEORGE 	 lITXOU, Civil Wa r so ldier 

George Nixon (III) was born at Washington, Pa.in 1821, according 

to his widow's pension record (WC 84443). He was a farmer as were 

the Nixons before him. In 1843 he rec eived $5 from the estate of his 

grandfather Wilson. On Jan" 10-1843 he was married to Marg.aret Ann 

Trimmer by Rev. Thomas M. Hudson, presiding elder of the Methodist 

Wa Bhington District. The malTiage occurred in South strabane Twp. 

at the home of his sister, Eleanor Scothorn. 

Margaret Ann Trimmer was the l?-old daughter of neighbors, Anthony 

and Margaret iIuntJ Trimmer. After marriage they proba.bly lived in 

Midway, Smith Twp. In 1853 they moved to Elk Twp., Vinton Co., Ohio. 

On Nov. 9, 1861 George enlisted in the Union Army. The records at 

Washingt on lis t him as: 

age 40, farmer, 5t feett brown eyes, light complexion a.nd hair. 

He was mustered into service at Waverly, Pike Co., Ohio as a private 

in Co. B, ?3rd Regiment of Ohio Infantry. His regiment reached Gettys­

burg, Pa. at 2 pm July 1, 1863 and went into position near what is 

now the National Cemetery, On July 2 there was sharpshooting and on 

July 3 there was battery fire. George wa s fa tally wounded and died a 

few days later. His grave is close to the spot where Lincoln gave hi s 

famous dedicatory address. The marker reads: 

GEORGE NIXON CO. B REGT. 73. 

His widow surviVed him for 20 months. At her death Mar. 18, 1865 

she left eight children, ages 21 to 5. She is buried at McArthur. 

On July 5, 1953 Richard Milhous Nixon visi ted an d placed flowers 

on the grave of hi s great--grandfather at Gettysburg. 

The children: 

1. 	Martha L Nixon b 1844 m 1862 John Vansky 

Children: George, Mamie, William 
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. 2. David' Palmer Nixon b .Tan 23, 1846 d Rock Cave! Vi Va m 1871 Ra ell el H 
nov. 21, 932 ( Clark 

Children.: Louisa, Columbus H, Frank, Ma:ty, Olive, Henry, George 

3. Samuel. Brady Nixon, see below 

4. 	Mar gare t Lavina Nixon b 1849 m 1865 William W Carson 


No record of Children 


5. 	Sarah Elizabeth Nixon b Sep 15,1851 m Robert Shields 


Children: Elliott, William John, Blanche, Mary Melissa, Georgetta 


6. William Francis Nixon b Feb 2, 1854 d Aug 12, 1863 

7. 	Boston A Nixon b Apr 6, 1856 d .Tune 16, 1939, buried Aumsville, Ore 


m H C.Livingston 


Children: Charles, David, Henry, Thomas, Margaret, Marie, Tillie, 


WKessler 

8. 	Hiram D Nixon b Mar 15, 1858 d Jan 26, 1927 Washington Court House, Ohio 

m 1880 Clarinda J Leach 

Chil,dren: Roy Benson, Austin Roscoe, Dallie C, Guy Brandon, 

CLara 	Hazel, Elizabeth Marie 

9. 	Elihu (Lyle.) Andrew Nixon b Aug 22, 1860 d .Tan 7, .1948 Frankfort, Ohio 


m 1882 Alice .T Roach 


Children: Alta Estella, Dora Blanche, Berti~ Ray, Mamie Murdell, 


llarie Bell, Earl Motley, Freddie Ernest 
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SAMUEL BRADY NIXOI:r 

Samue.l Brady Nixon was born in Smith Twp., Washington Co., Fa. 

October 9, 1847. At the age of 6 he moved to Ohio. He was 16 when 

his father died. On April 10, 1873 he married Sarah Ann Wadsworth, 

born October 15, 1852 to Thomas Wiley and Mary Louise (Moore) Wads­

worth. Samuel Brady farmed, taught school and carried mail. His wifets 

heal th was not good and attempts to fi nd a better clima. te failed. 

She died .January 18, 1886. 

Samuel Bra dy Nixon married, secondly, Lutheria Wyman 1863-1948. 

She married secondly in California Dr. \V. V. Marshburn. Samuel Braqy 

Nixon died April 28, 1914. He and his first wife are buried in 

Ebenezer Methodist Cemetery, Mount Pleasant, Vinton County, Ohio. 

The children of Samuel Brady Nixon: 

1. Irene Chloe Nixon b .July 12, 1874 d Dec 1, 1901 m 1895 Henry Engle 

Thre e child re n 
ICoverdale 

2. 	Walter Wadsworth Nixon b Sep 3, 1876 d Mar 11, 1967 m Nellie May 

Children: Vivian, Henry Wadsworth, Thelma, Wanda 

3. Francis Anthony Nixon, see below 

4. 	Carrie May Nixon b Feb 20, 1881 d Apr 1, 1968 

ml George .JWildermuth, m2 Merton Skinner 

Children (Wildermuth): Merrill E, Floyd E 

5. 	Ernest Leland Nixon b Apr 21, 1883 d Mar 4, 1969 m 1914 Mary Kennedy 

Children: Alice, Ernestine, Leland Warren 

6. Hugh Henry Nixon b .Jan 24, l892d May 3, 1965 

ml 	Bernice E Pike, m2 Helene Clarkson 
IJoan' 

Children (by first wife): Loren Hugh, Joyce Adair, Roger Lee, Neva 
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FRANCIS AlfTHOlnf NIXON 

F~ncis Anthony Nixon was born in Elk Township, Vinton Co., Ohio 

Decanber 3, 1878. When he was seven his mother died and he went to 

live with his uncle, Lyle Nixon. He attended Ebenezer School and 

Ebenezer Me thodist Church. His early boyhood home was on Elk Ridge 

just south of Hue. In 1901 he went to Columbus where he became a street 

car motorman. In 1907 to moved to a warmer climate - Whittier, California. 

Here he met Hannah },Ulhous, whom he married June 25, 1908. She 

was born March 7, 1885 to Franklin and Almira Park (Burdg) Milhous, 

then living in Jennings Co., Indiana. She moven to Whittier with her 

parents in 1897. Francis (Frank) Nixon was a citrus rancher, then he 

operated a ~soline station and general store - Nixon's l!arket. E. W,qi ttier. 

From 1947 to 1949 the Nlxons lived on a farm at Menges Mills, York Co., 

fa. Frank died September 4, 1956; Hannah on Septemoer 30, 1967. 

They are buried at Rose Hills Memorial Park near Whittier. While 

living at Yorba Linda a son was born who is now President of the 

United states. 

The ebildren of Francis Anthony Nixon: 

1. Harold Samuel Nixon b June 1, 1909 d Mar 7, 1933 

2. 	Richard Mi1hous Nixon b Jan 13, 1913 m June 21, 1940 Patricia 

Thelma· Ryan b Mar 1S, 1912 

Children: PatriCia, Julie 

3. 	Francis Donald Nix on b Nov 23, 1914 m Aug 9, 1942 Clara Jane Lemke 

Children: Lawrene Mae, Donald Anthony, Richard Calvert 

4. Arthur Burdg Nixon b May 26, 1918 d Aug 1925 

5. 	Edward Calvert Nixon b May 3, 1930 m June 1,1957 Gay Lynne Woods 

Children: Amelia, Elizabeth 



.. 
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RICHARD :MILHOUS nIXON 

Born at Yorba Linda 1913 

Graduated from Whittier College 1934 

Graduated from Duke Law School 1937 

Married Patricia Ryan 1940 

Elected to Congress 1946, 1948 

Elec ted to Senate 1950 

El,ected Vice-President 1952, 1956 

Elected President 1968 

(This report is the result of a request made September 26, 1952 by 

Mrs. Florence B. sterner of Menges Mills, Pa. - a one-tim,e neighbor 

of the parents of President Nixon - to look up the history of the 

Nixon family. The search has been interesting and continuing. 

Our thsnks go to the many who have helped~ especia11y to those 

who have help:ed with this edition: 

Mrs. Joyce N.Sanden, UrstErnest L.Nixon, Harry A.Diehl, 


Jerry F. Pet er, lIrs. Bryan Wya tt, }lrs. Ber.tha M. Nickell, 


Arthur M.Saltzer, Mrs,Willard G.lsaacson, Mr. &Mrs, 


Reynolds Y.Everett and F. Donald Nixon.) 
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